
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
6 JUNE 2016 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue 
and Resident Satisfaction 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Date Issued 
24 May 2016 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (11 to 12) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and Section 40 (personal data) of the FOIA 2000, in that they relate to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the 
information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private. 
 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 

mailto:kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-7 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to Kayode Adewumi at the above address, must be signed by 
at least ten registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s 
procedures on the receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: 
Wednesday 1 June 2016. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 8 June 
2016.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Accountability Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 13 June 2016 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 13 June 2016. 

 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
6 June 2016 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 2016  1 - 11 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   ICT TRANSITION PHASE 5  - THE TRANSFER OF SPECIALISED 
AND OTHER SERVICES AND STAFF FROM H&F BRIDGE 
PARTNERSHIP TO THE COUNCIL  

12 - 20 

5.   ICT TRANSITION PHASE 6 - PRINT SERVICES CONTRACT AWARD  21 - 26 

6.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016  27 - 84 



7.   STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT EXTENSION  85 - 90 

8.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  91 - 102 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 
2016 (E)  

 

11.   ICT TRANSITION PHASE 5  - THE TRANSFER OF SPECIALISED 
AND OTHER SERVICES AND STAFF FROM H&F BRIDGE 
PARTNERSHIP TO THE COUNCIL : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

12.   ICT TRANSITION PHASE 6 - PRINT SERVICES CONTRACT AWARD 
: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 9 May 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident 
Satisfaction 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
 

 
191. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 April 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

192. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

193. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

194. ICT TRANSITION - ASSURING BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the report be noted. 

 
1.2 That the further recommendations contained in the exempt report on the 

exempt Cabinet agenda, be approv
[...]
2016 for a contract 
value of £45,000 per annum, aggregate £135,000 over three years, be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

203. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

204. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in [enter relevant paragraph(s) here, i.e. paragraph 3] of Schedule 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

205. ICT TRANSITION - ASSURING BUSINESS CONTINUITY : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

206. TRANSFER OF A STRIP OF LAND AT WOOD LANE : EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

207. ONGOING PROVISION OF CORPORATE CONTACT CENTRE SERVICES 
AND ONLINE MY ACCOUNT PORTAL : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

208. CONTRACT AWARD REPORT FOR COMMUNITY CHAMPIONS 
PROGRAMMES FOR HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM : EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Appendix be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

209. CONTRACT RENEWAL REPORT  FOR COMMUNITY CHAMPIONS 
PROGRAMMES FOR HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM : EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Appendix be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.04 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 11



Square brackets indicate areas yet to be decided 

 
 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
CABINET 

 
6 JUNE 2016 

 

 

 

ICT TRANSITION PHASE 5 - THE TRANSFER OF SPECIALISED AND OTHER 
SERVICES AND STAFF FROM H&F BRIDGE PARTNERSHIP TO THE COUNCIL 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 
 

Open Report 
 
A separate report on the exempt part of the Cabinet agenda provides exempt 
financial information. 
 

Classification - For Decision 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Nigel Palace, Chief Executive 
 

Report Author: 
Jackie Hudson, Transition Director, shared ICT 
services 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2946 
Email: 
jackie.hudson@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. H&F Bridge Partnership (HFBP), a joint venture company owned by 
Agilisys and LBHF, currently provides all ICT services to LBHF. The 
HFBP service contract expires on 31 October 2016, at which time Cabinet 
has determined that one of the following four strategic outcomes must 
have been achieved for all 20 services provided by HFBP: 

 move to a new supplier via an existing procurement route (such as a 
framework contract); 

 move to a new supplier via a new procurement; 

 move to the shared services’ ICT service (provided by officers shared 
by three shared service councils); 

 the council ceases to use a particular service. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Square brackets indicate areas yet to be decided 

 
 

1.2. Previous papers dealt with the first four towers to move. This paper deals 
with the fifth service tower, specialised services. It also covers the transfer of 
services for data networks and telephony.  These are all business critical 
services which the council must continue to provide after the end of the 
service contract with HFBP.   

1.3. The key success factors for this element of the ICT Transition programme 
are the continuity of services and their ongoing high quality post October 
2016.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To approve the transfer of specialised services and data networks and 
telephony staff to the council effective 31st October, 2016. 

2.2. To delegate to the Chief Information Officer (CIO) approval of appropriate 
Section 113 agreements for staffing and service delivery. 

2.3. To approve the use of £431,000 from previously allocated budgets to 
undertake  transition activity.  A Cabinet paper of 6 July 2015, entitled 
“ICT transition funding and viability” approved an estimated £775,000 for 
this service tower. At that point, the council only had early estimates for 
the plans for specialised services.  The programme team has now refined 
these estimates.  This reduced cost includes exit from HFBP, entry into 
the new service provision from shared ICT services, including staff 
transition and the relevant asset transfer and associated asset costs. 

2.4. To note this assures savings of around £1,038,000 in 2017/18 toward the 
overall target of in excess of £4.7m.   

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. This report’s recommendations seek to assure continuity of service, 
balancing the mitigation of service risk with the need to achieve the 
substantial level of savings required. 

3.2. It proposes the specialised services transfer to the council.  Thus the 
council is not legally required to procure the services externally which 
would likely be at a higher cost. Therefore the staff delivering these 
services transfer under the Transfer of Earnings Protection of 
Employment legislation (TUPE) to the council.  

3.3. The paper also covers the practical aspects of the transfer under TUPE of 
the data networks and telephony tech
[...]
om HFBP to LBHF till the end of its life 
on 31st  August 2017. 

 
1.4. During 2015, the three councils, LBHF, the Royal Borough of Kensington and 

Chelsea (RBKC) and Westminster City Council (WCC) participated in a 
procurement exercise to identify and select a suitable alternative supplier to 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



provide print services via a framework contract. This Print and Document 
Management Services framework agreement was awarded to Ricoh.   

 
1.5. As LBHF were named on the framework, it can call-off from that contract.  Calling 

off from an existing framework both saves time and money in procurement and 
also gives productivity benefits to staff who only have to deal with one method of 
printing. 

 
1.6. This paper therefore seeks approval for LBHF to call-off from the Print Services 

framework agreement.   
 

1.7. This paper details the current annual costs, the savings and the transition effort 
and cost required to transfer the LBHF print services from Xerox to Ricoh. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Cabinet grants approval: 
 

 for the  London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham to call-off, with 
immediate effect, from the Print and Document Management Services 
framework awarded by Westminster City Council to Ricoh UK Limited, such 
call off contract to be for a period of 5 years with the option of two one-year 
extensions.   
 

 for option 3, as the most cost effective option, to be implemented, whereby 
the Shared ICT Services function would manage the transfer of print services 
from Xerox to Ricoh. 

 
2.2. That Cabinet notes: 

 

 that the council will also call-off from this contract for equipment and services 
to Hammerprint to continue provision of their industrial-strength print service. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The council plans to adopt the Print and Document Management Services 
framework to maintain the current high quality of service delivery and to reduce 
ongoing costs. 

 
3.2. By having in place the ag
[...]
 LBHF to call-off from the Print and Document Management 
Services framework awarded to Ricoh.  The question is how best to achieve the 
benefits and savings the council requires.  
 

5.2. The current agreement in place between HFBP and Xerox takes the form of a 
Master Service Agreement and an incorporated Statement of Works (SOW).  

 
5.3. Three possible options were identified for estimates to be modelled by using 

different dates on which LBHF could give termination notice to Xerox. 
 

5.4. The following three options have been considered and evaluated by the council 
to determine which will provide the greatest financial benefit ie savings. 
 

 Option 1 – HFBP to terminate the Xerox agreement before the end of the 
HFBP service contract on 31 October 2016 and then call-off from the Print 
and Document Management Services framework awarded to Ricoh. LBHF 
would commission HFBP to manage the transfer of print services from Xerox 
to Ricoh. 
 

 Option 2 – HFBP to novate the Xerox agreements to LBHF at the end of the 
service contract on 31 October 2016. LBHF terminate the Xerox agreement 
before the end of the Xerox minimum term, modelled on a completion date of 
April 1st 2017. The Shared ICT Services function would  manage the transfer 
of print services from Xerox to Ricoh. 
 

Page 23



 Option 3 – HFBP to novate the Xerox agreement to LBHF at the end of the 
service contract on 31 October 2016. LBHF terminate the Xerox agreement to 
align with the end of the minimum term. The Shared ICT Services function 
would manage the transfer of print services from Xerox to Ricoh. 

 
5.5. The three options are summarised in the exempt report on the exempt Cabinet 

agenda. 
 

6. CONSULTATION 

6.1. The process of informal consultation with the affected staff has started with the 
CIO and Transition Director attending several HFBP meetings to date.  Formal 
consultation will take place nearer the time of transfer as part of the TUPE 
process.  
 

7. EQUALITY 
[...]
ension to the 

contract to align both borough’s procurement timescales and with the Royal 
Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) and further explore opportunities 
for allowing new technologies in the new contract. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



 
1.4. A separate report has been submitted to the cabinet seeking authority to replace 

existing lighting with LED fittings which once approved will update the lighting 
asset of the borough with the most recent lighting technology. The new RBKC’s 
framework contract will accommodate maintenance of the updated lighting 
system and include other facilities like Wi-Fi, air quality and CMS systems. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That the option of one-year extension of the public lighting maintenance contract 

until 31 March 2017 with Bouygues Energies & Services Infrastructure UK Ltd 
be approved. (i.e. option 3 of section 6.0 below). 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. A separate report has been submitted to the Cabinet for replacing the lamp 
columns with LED lighting which once approved will upgrade the lighting assets 
of the borough in line with the current technology.  

3.2. The extension of the contract by one year would enable inclusion of provisions 
of new lighting technology within the new framework contract being drafted by 
the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) that is planned to be 
effective as of April 2017.  
 

3.3. A similar recommendation was presented to and approved by the relevant 
Cabinet Member in Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea for the street 
lighting contract. 
 

3.4. The maintenance of street lighting is a key function of the council and a decision 
must be made to enable the officers to deliver this service. The officers consider 
the recommended option to be the best one available given this facility is 
permitted within the current contract.   

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham  awarded its Public lighting 
contract in 2
[...]
ision 
relates; 

 

 Anything affecting communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more wards in the borough; 

 

 Anything significantly affecting communities within one ward (where practicable); 
 

 Anything affecting the budget and policy framework set by the Council. 
 
The Key Decisions List will be updated and published on the Council’s website on a 
monthly basis.  
 

NB: Key Decisions will generally be taken by the Executive at the Cabinet.  
If you have any queries on this Key Decisions List, please contact 

Katia Richardson on 020 8753 2368  or by e-mail to katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8

mailto:katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Access to Cabinet reports and other relevant documents 

 
Reports and documents relevant to matters to be considered at the Cabinet’s public meeting 
will be available on the Council’s website (www.lbhf.org.uk) a minimum of 5 working days 
before the meeting. Further information, and other relevant documents as they become 
available, can be obtained from the contact officer shown in column 4 of the list below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All decisions taken by Cabinet may be implemented 5 working days after the relevant Cabinet 
meeting, unless called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this (and the date by 
which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2015/16 
 
Leader:           Councillor Stephen Cowan  
Deputy Leader:           Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident Satisfaction:  Councillor Ben Coleman  
Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion:       Councillor Sue Fennimore  
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents Services:   Councillor Wesley Harcourt  
Cabinet Member for Housing:        Councillor Lisa Homan  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration:   Councillor Andrew Jones  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:     Councillor Vivienne Lukey  
Cabinet Member for Children and Education:      Councillor Sue Macmillan  
Cabinet Member for Finance:        Councillor Max Schmid  
 
 
 
 
 
Key Decisions List  No. 44 (published 5 May 2016) 

Page 92

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

KEY DECISIONS LIST - CABINET ON 6 JUNE 2016 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 
 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabinet or 
Council) 
 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted) 
 

6 June 2016 

Cabinet 
 

6 Jun 2016 
 

School Organisation & 
Investment Strategy 2016 
 
Updated school roll projections 
and capital investment 
programme.  
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Education 

 

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

[...]
ason 
 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for further 
information or 
relevant documents 
 

Documents to 
be submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other relevant 
documents may 
be submitted) 
 

Part of this report is exempt from 
disclosure on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Tel: 0207 361 2418, Tel: 
020 8753 5359 
gaynor.driscoll@rbkc.gov.uk
, 
Nicola.Lockwood@lbhf.gov.
uk 

 

background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 9 May 2016
	4 ICT Transition Phase 5  - The Transfer Of Specialised And Other Services And Staff From H&F Bridge Partnership To The Council
	5 ICT Transition Phase 6 - Print Services Contract Award
	6 School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2016
	HF School 2016 SOIS FINAL 160516

	7 Street Lighting Contract Extension
	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 6 June 2016 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident 
Satisfaction 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th May 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 5  - THE TRANSFER OF SPECIALISED AND 
OTHER SERVICES AND STAFF FROM H&F BRIDGE PARTNERSHIP TO 
THE COUNCIL  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. To approve the transfer of specialised services and data networks 
and telephony staff to the council effective 31st October, 2016. 

1.2. To delegate to the Chief Information Officer (CIO) approval of 
appropriate Section 113 agreements for staffing and service delivery. 

1.3. To approve the use of £431,000 from previously allocated budgets to 
undertake  transition activity.  A Cabinet paper of 6 July 2015, 
entitled “ICT transition funding and viability” approved an estimated 
£775,000 for this service tower. At that point, the council only had 
early estimates for the plans for specialised services.  The 
programme team has now refined these estimates.  This reduced 
cost includes exit from HFBP, entry into the new service provision 
from shared ICT services, including staff transition and the relevant 
asset transfer and associated asset costs. 

1.4. To note this assures savings of around £1,038,000 in 2017/18 
toward the overall target of in excess of £4.7 million.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 6 - PRINT SERVICES CONTRACT AWARD  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.5. That Cabinet grants approval: 
 

 for the  London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham to call-off, with 
immediate effect, from the Print and Document Management Services 
framework awarded by Westminster City Council to Ricoh UK Limited, 
such call off contract to be for a period of 5 years with the option of two 
one-year extensions.   
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 for option 3, as the most cost effective option, to be implemented, 
whereby the Shared ICT Services function would manage the transfer of 
print services from Xerox to Ricoh. 

 
1.6. That Cabinet notes: 

 

 that the council will also call-off from this contract for equipment and 
services to Hammerprint to continue provision of their industrial-strength 
print service. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2016 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the option of one-year extension of the public lighting maintenance 
contract until 31 March 2017 with Bouygues Energies & Services Infrastructure 
UK Ltd be approved.  
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document. 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 2016 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th May 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

11. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 5  - THE TRANSFER OF SPECIALISED AND 
OTHER SERVICES AND STAFF FROM H&F BRIDGE PARTNERSHIP TO 
THE COUNCIL : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

12. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 6 - PRINT SERVICES CONTRACT AWARD : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.04 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 


